preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial information.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information is presented for informational purposes only. It has been prepared in
accordance with the regulations of the SEC and is not necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results of operations actually
would have been had we completed the K-Tron acquisition at the dates indicated, nor does it purport to project the future financial
position or operating results of the combined company. It also does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that we may achieve with respect to the combined company nor the costs necessary to achieve those costs savings,
operating synergies and revenue enhancements, or to transition K-Tron from being a stand-alone public company to a subsidiary of
Hillenbrand.

S-11

Table of Contents

HILLENBRAND, INC.
Unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet

as of March 31, 2010

   Pro forma   Pro forma
(amounts in millions)  Hillenbrand   K-Tron   adjustments   Notes   combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 72.9  $ 66.2  $ (60.2)   (1)(2) $ 78.9
Trade receivables, net   88.0   18.1   –   106.1

Inventories   42.9   30.4   11.8   (2)   85.1
Auction rate securities and Forethought Financial Group, Inc. interest receivable   39.7   –   –   39.7
Other current assets   39.0   6.9   (0.7)   (2)(3)  45.2

Total current assets   282.5   121.6   (49.1)   355.0
Property, net   84.5   22.6   11.1   (2)   118.2
Intangible assets, net   9.6   21.5   197.2   (2)   228.3
Goodwill   5.7   31.1   140.6   (2)   177.4
Auction rate securities and investments   31.8   –   –   31.8
Note and interest receivable from Forethought Financial Group, Inc., long-term portion   139.0   –   –   139.0
Other assets   57.0   5.3   (35.9)   (2)   26.4

Total assets  $ 610.1  $ 202.1  $ 263.9   $ 1,076.1

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Revolving credit facilities  $ 29.7  $ –  $ 7.0   (1)  $ 36.7
Trade accounts payable   17.4   12.5   –   29.9
Accrued compensation and customer rebates   45.0   –   –   45.0
Other current liabilities   47.8   32.3   8.2   (3)   88.3

Total current liabilities   139.9   44.8   15.2   199.9
Accrued pension and postretirement healthcare, long-term portion   86.4   –   –   86.4
Revolving credit facilities, long-term portion   –   7.0   368.0   (1)   375.0
Deferred income taxes   9.7   3.2   32.8   (2)   45.7
Other long-term liabilities   25.9   –   –   25.9

Total Liabilities   261.9   55.0   416.0   732.9
Commitments and Contingencies
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock, no par value   –   –   –   –
Additional paid-in capital   302.2   32.4   (32.4)   (2)   302.2
Retained earnings   114.7   132.5   (137.5)   (2)(3)  109.7
Treasury stock at cost   (15.4)   (30.1)   30.1   (2)   (15.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (53.3)   12.3   (12.3)   (2)   (53.3)

Total Shareholders’ Equity   348.2   147.1   (152.1)   343.2
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 610.1  $ 202.1  $ 263.9   $ 1,076.1

S-12

Table of Contents

HILLENBRAND, INC.
Unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income

six months ended March 31, 2010

(amounts in millions, except per share   Pro forma   Pro forma
amounts)  Hillenbrand   K-Tron   adjustments   Notes   combined

Net revenues  $ 331.4  $ 81.7  $ –   $ 413.1
Cost of goods sold   182.4   44.7   0.2   (5)   227.3

Gross profit   149.0   37.0   (0.2)   185.8
Operating expenses   65.7   36.3   (9.7)   (4)(7)  92.3

Operating profit   83.3   0.7   9.5   93.5
Interest expense   (0.5)   (0.2)   (2.1)   (6)   (2.8)
Investment income and other   8.1   –   –   8.1

Income before income taxes   90.9   0.5   7.4   98.8
Income tax expense   32.0   0.8   0.7   (8)   33.5

Net income (loss)  $ 58.9  $ (0.3)  $ 6.7   $ 65.3
Income per common share basic and diluted  $ 0.95   $ 1.06
Dividends per common share  $ 0.375   $ 0.375
Average common shares outstanding—basic and diluted   61.9   61.9

S-13

Table of Contents

HILLENBRAND, INC.
Unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income

year ended September 30, 2009

(amounts in millions, except per share   Pro forma   Pro forma
amounts)  Hillenbrand   K-Tron   adjustments   Notes   combined

Net revenues  $ 649.1  $ 212.8  $ –   $ 861.9
Cost of goods sold   374.7   124.9   0.4   (5)   500.0

Gross profit   274.4   87.9   (0.4)   361.9
Operating expenses   119.4   55.1   9.6   (4)   184.1

Operating profit   155.0   32.8   (10.0)   177.8
Interest expense   (2.1)   (1.0)   (4.1)   (6)   (7.2)
Investment income and other   7.9   3.0   –   10.9

Income before income taxes   160.8   34.8   (14.1)   181.5
Income tax expense   58.5   12.1   (4.7)   (8)   65.9

Net income  $ 102.3  $ 22.7  $ (9.4)   $ 115.6
Income per common share basic and diluted  $ 1.66   $ 1.87
Dividends per common share  $ 0.74   $ 0.74
Average common shares outstanding—basic and diluted   61.7   61.7

S-14

Table of Contents

Note 1— Financing for the K-Tron acquisition
These adjustments represent the $375.0 million borrowed under our $400.0 million revolving unsecured credit facility on April 1, 2010, to
fund the K-Tron acquisition and related business acquisition costs. For purposes of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial information, we have classified a portion of our combined borrowings as long-term (based upon our forecasted repayment of

[…]

the credit facility, and (3) the interest costs on that portion of the proceeds of this offering used to repay the outstanding borrowings under
the credit facility, as if such events had occurred at the beginning of the respective periods set forth below, the pro forma ratios of earnings
to fixed charges would have been as follows:

  Six months ended   Year ended
  March 31, 2010   September 30, 2009

Pro forma ratio of earnings to fixed charges   15.4x   14.4x

S-26

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2010 on an actual basis, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2010 to give
effect to our acquisition of K-Tron including borrowings under our revolving unsecured credit facility incurred to fund the acquisition and
related business acquisition costs and on a pro forma basis as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the use of
the net proceeds of this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of proceeds” and our consolidated financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The pro forma
as adjusted information may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization as of any date subsequent to March 31, 2010.

  At March 31, 2010
   Pro forma as
(dollars in millions)  Actual   Pro forma   adjusted

Short-term debt  $ 29.7  $ 36.7(1) $ 36.7
Long-term debt:

Revolving unsecured credit facility  $ –  $ 375.0(2) $ 276.6(3)
Notes offered hereby  $ –  $ –  $ 148.4(4)

Total long-term debt  $ –  $ 375.0  $ 425.0
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock   –   –   –
Additional paid-in capital   302.2   302.2   302.2
Retained earnings   114.7   109.7(5)  109.7
Treasury stock, at cost   (15.4)   (15.4)   (15.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (53.3)   (53.3)   (53.3)

Total shareholders’ equity   348.2   343.2   343.2
Total long-term debt and shareholders’ equity  $ 348.2  $ 718.2  $ 768.2

(1) Includes $7.0 million of K-Tron debt assumed in connection with the K-Tron acquisition.
(2) Represents borrowings under our revolving unsecured credit facility incurred to fund the K-Tron acquisition and related business acquisition costs.
(3) Represents remaining borrowings under our revolving unsecured credit facility after using $98.4 million of the proceeds from this offering to repay a portion of the outstanding

balance of the credit facility.
(4) Represents issuance of the notes, which will accrete to $150.0 million over the term of the notes.
(5) Includes $8.2 million in K-Tron acquisition costs not yet incurred, less the $3.2 million deferred tax asset related to such costs.